
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1952

No. 101

HARRY BRIGGS, JR., *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

R. W. ELLIOTT, Chairman, J. D. CARSON, *et al.*, MEMBERS
OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 22,
Clarendon County, S. C., *et al.*

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

HAROLD R. BOULWARE,
ROBERT L. CARTER,
THURGOOD MARSHALL,
SPOTTSWOOD W. ROBINSON, III,
Counsel for Appellants.

WILLIAM T. COLEMAN, JR.,
GEORGE E. C. HAYES,
GEORGE M. JOHNSON,
WILLIAM R. MING, JR.,
CONSTANCE BAKER MOTLEY,
JAMES M. NABBIT, JR.,
FRANK D. REEVES,
LEONARD W. SCHROETER,
JACK B. WEINSTEIN,
of Counsel.

INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
The Constitutional Issue Involved	2
First Hearing	3
First Appeal	7
Second Hearing	7
Errors Relied Upon	9
Questions Presented	10
Constitution and Statute Involved	10
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	12
I. Legally Enforced Racial Segregation In The Public Schools of South Carolina Denies The Negro Children Of The State That Equality of Educational Opportunity and Benefit Required Under The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	12
II. The Compulsory Segregation Laws of South Carolina Infect Its Public Schools With That Racism Which This Court Has Re- peatedly Declared Unconstitutional In Other Areas of Governmental Action	21
III. Neither The Decision in Plessy v. Ferguson Nor the Decision In Gong Lum v. Rice Are Applicable To This Case	26
IV. The Equalization Decree Does Not Grant Effective Relief and Cannot Be Effectively Enforced Without Involving the Court In the Daily Operation of the Public Schools	28
Conclusion	31

Table of Cases Cited

	PAGE
Air-Way Electric Appliance Co. v. Day 266 U. S. 71.	23
Armour & Co. v. Dallas, 255 U. S. 280.....	30
Beasley v. Texas & Pac. Ry. Co., 191 U. S. 492.....	30
Belton et al. v. Gebhart et al.,—Del. —decided Aug. 28, 1952	29
Bd. of Supervisors v. Wilson, 340 U. S. 909.....	23
Brown v. Bd. of Education, Oct. Term, 1952, No. 8....	20
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60	21
Carr v. Corning, 182 F. 2d 14, 22, 31 (C. A. D. C. 1950).	30
City of Birmingham v. Monk, 185 F. 2d 859 (C. A. 5th 1951) cert. den. 341 U. S. 942.....	21
Concordia Fire Ins. Co. v. Hill, 292 U. S. 535	23
Edwards v. California, 314 U. S. 160.....	23
Ex parte Endo, 323 U. S. 283	22
Fisher v. Hurst, 333 U. S. 147.....	28
Flood v. Evening Post Publishing Co., 71 S. C. 122, 50 S. E. 641 (1905)	24
Flood v. News and Courier Co., 71 S. C. 112, 50 S. E. 637 (1905)	24
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78.....	26, 27, 28
Hale v. Kentucky, 303 U. S. 613.....	23
Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co. v. Harri- son, 301 U. S. 459	23
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U. S. 81.....	22
Javierre v. Central Altagracia, 217 U. S. 502.....	30
Jones v. Better Business Bureau, 123 F 2d 767, 769 (C. A. 10th 1941)	15
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U. S. 214.....	22

McLaurin v. Board of Regents, 339 U. S. 637 . . .	12, 13, 20, 21, 23, 26, 28, 29
Mayflower Farms v. Ten Eyck, 297 U. S. 266	23
Missouri ex rel Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337 . . .	23, 28, 29
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 373	23
Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U. S. 536	23, 24
Oyana v. California, 332 U. S. 633	22, 23
Paton v. Mississippi, 332 U. S. 463	23
Pierre v. Louisiana, 306 U. S. 354	23
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537	26, 27, 28
Rutland Marble Co. v. Ripley, 10 Wall. 339	30
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1	22
Shepherd v. Florida, 341 U. S. 50	23
Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents, 332 U. S. 631	23, 28, 29
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U. S. 535	22, 23
Southern Railway Co. v. Greene, 216 U. S. 400	23
Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co. 323 U. S. 192	22
Stokes v. Gt. A. and P. Tea Co., 202 S. C. 24, 23 S. E. 2d 823 (1943)	24
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629	12, 13, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29
Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission, 334 U. S. 410 22, 23	
Truax v. Raich, 239 U. S. 33	23
Texas & Pac. Ry Co. v. City of Marshall, 136 U. S. 393 .	30
United States v. Cong. of Industrial Org., 335 U. S. 106 .	22
United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 334 U. S. 131	30
Weyl v. Comm. of Int. Rev., 48 F(2d) 811, 812 (CA 2d) 1931)	15

Authorities Cited

	PAGE
American Teachers Assn., <i>The Black & White of Rejection for Military Service</i> (1944)	25
Clark, Negro Children, <i>Educational Research Bulletin</i> (1923)	25
Dollard, <i>Caste and Class in a Southern Town</i> (1937) ..	24
Johnson, <i>Patterns of Negro Segregation</i> (1943)	24
Klineberg, <i>Race Differences</i> (1935)	25
Klineberg, <i>Negro Intelligence and Selective Migration</i> (1935)	25
Montague, <i>Man's Most Dangerous Myth—The Fallacy of Race</i> (1945)	25
Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma</i> (1944)	24
Peterson and Lanier, Studies in the Comparative Abilities of Whites and Negroes, <i>Mental Measurement Monograph</i> (1929)	25
Rose, <i>America Divided: Minority Group Relations In the United States</i> (1948)	25

Notes

39 Col. L. Rev. 986 (1939)	24
49 Col. L. Rev. 629 (1939)	24
56 Yale L. J. 1059 (1947)	24



Statutes Cited

	PAGE
Title 28, United States Code,	
sections 1253, 2101 (b)	2
sections 2281, 2284	3
Article XI, section 7, Constitution of South Carolina	2, 8, 10
section 5	14
Code of Laws of South Carolina (1942)	
section 5377	2, 8, 10
South Carolina Code (1935) Title 31, Chapter 122	
sections 5321, 5323, 5325	14, 15
